

State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 13, 2026

TO: Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM: Samuel Day, Public Utility Analyst III, Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis *SD*

RE: Docket No. 20260085-TX – Application for certificate to provide local telecommunications service by Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC.

Attached is Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC's response to staff's request for supplemental information, including a revised response to application Question 10. Please add to docket file.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact Samuel Day at (850) 413-6734.

RECEIVED-FPSC
2026 JUL 13 PM 3:45
COMMISSION
CLERK

Florida Public Service Commission
Data Request Number 1 – Received 6
Docket No. 20260085-TX - Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC

Question 1

On page 25 of Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC's application, on the page immediately preceding the Certifying Officer Letter, the text at the top of the page says "Gigamonster Networks, LLC." Gigamonster Networks, LLC is a company that once held a certificate in Florida prior to filing for Chapter 11 bankruptcy in 2023. Please describe Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC's affiliation with Gigamonster Networks, LLC. Additionally, if any of Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC's officers or directors served as an officer, director, or partner of Gigamonster Networks, LLC at any point in time, please amend the response to Question 8 to accurately reflect the nature of that relationship. The amended response to Question 8 may be provided as an attachment to these responses.

Response

Please be advised that Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC is not in any way associated with GigaMonster Networks, LLC. That company name was a typographical error and Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC as Applicant has no affiliation with any former members, directors, owners or managers of GigaMonster Networks, LLC. The two companies and all associated individuals which should be and are viewed as separate and distinct with no relationship of any kind.

Question 2

In connection with application Questions 9(a) and (b), please explain any of Seth Harrelson's managerial and/or technical roles at Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC and Oasis Wireless, LLC. Please also explain the circumstances involving why Oasis Wireless, LLC is now a dissolved limited liability company in North Carolina.

Response:

Mr. Harrelson is a licensed engineer and contractor in over 10 states, and he will lead Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC as its CEO.

Mr. Harrelson Oasis Wireless, LLC with a business partner in 2019. The company was dissolved due to the relationship being disbanded and each member of the LLC wanting to take different career paths.

Question 3

Section 364.04, Florida Statutes, requires telecommunications companies to publicly publish their rates, tolls, rentals, and charges. In response to Question 10, Oasis Infrastructure Group, LLC stated that Florida customers may obtain rate information by mailing an inquiry to the company's North Carolina post office box or by calling the company directly. However, these methods do not indicate that the company's rates are publicly published and available to Florida customers.

Response:

The Company's legal information, applicable tariffs and rates will be published on the Company when the Company's website has been completed and launched.

It should be noted that the Company will serve business customers and will provide no residential service. Additionally, the Company's core focus will be on Dark Fiber services and therefore, along with any additional services provided by the Company the pricing will be customized to suit the needs and specifics of each arrangement the Company may have with an individual business customer.

Statement 1

Accordingly, please amend the response to Question 10 by selecting an option that properly indicates that the company's rates are publicly published and available to Florida customers. The amended response to Question 10 may be provided as an attachment to these responses.

Response:

Please note on the separate attachment filed with this set of responses as Question 10 indicates the Company website address for the company which is in the process of being designed.

10. Where will you officially designate as your place of publicly publishing your schedule a/k/a tariffs or price lists)? (Tariffs or price lists MUST be publicly published to comply with Florida Statute 364.04).

☐ Florida Public Service Commission

☐ XX Website – Please provide Website address: **www.oasis-group.com**

☐ Other – Please provide address: _____

